
 
 A meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be 

held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on WEDNESDAY, 24 MAY 2017 
at 7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the 
following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the 
Committee held on 22nd March and 17th May 2017. (The Minutes of 
the meeting held on 17th May 2017 will follow). 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda Item. 
 

 

3. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT  
(Pages 15 - 22) 

 

 

 To receive the Corporate Governance Committee Progress Report. 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

4. REVIEW OF FRAUD INVESTIGATION ACTIVITY  (Pages 23 - 26) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Revenues and Benefits Manager 
containing a summary of the activity of the Council’s Corporate Fraud 
Team in 2016/17, including the number of investigations undertaken, 
types of investigation and the value of the fraud identified. 
 

A Burns 
388122 
L Martin 
388861 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE: ANNUAL REPORT AND INTERNAL 
AUDIT CHARTER REVIEW  (Pages 27 - 44) 

 

 

 To receive the Annual Report and Audit Opinion of the Internal Audit 
and Risk Manager. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

6. NON-IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIONS: A NEW 
FRAMEWORK GOING FORWARD  (Pages 45 - 78) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Resources on the 
implementation of audit actions. 
 

C Mason 
388157 

7. WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY, GUIDANCE AND CONCERNS 
RECEIVED  (Pages 79 - 82) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Internal Audit and Risk Manager on the 
outcome of a review of the Whistleblowing Policy and Guidance and 

D Harwood 
388115 



 
on the allegations received under the Policy in the year to the end of 
March 2017. 

[...]
Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like 
information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 

http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

COMMITTEE held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's 
Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 22 March 2017. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor M Francis – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs S Conboy, T Hayward, 

P Kadewere, Mrs R E Mathews, R J West 
and D M Tysoe. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors K M Baker, 
E R Butler, D B Dew, Mrs L A Duffy and 
Mrs A Donaldson. 

   

4. MELANIE SAGE   
 

 The Chairman reported to the Committee upon the safe arrival of 
Democratic Services Officer Melanie Sage’s baby girl and Members 
asked that their best wishes and congratulations be conveyed to her. 
 

5. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee 
held on 25th January 2017 were approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

6. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

7. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL PROGRESS REPORT   
 

 The Committee received and noted a report on progress (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing progress of decisions 
and action taken at previous meetings. In so doing, Councillor T 
Hayward drew Members attention to the decisions on ‘Implementation 
of Audit Actions’ and ‘Skills, Knowledge and Effectiveness Review’, 
which it had been suggested should be deleted from future lists. 
Members agreed that these actions continued to be ongoing and 
should remain on the progress report. 
 

8. GRANT CERTIFICATION 2015/16   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Benefits Development and 
Support Team Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) to which was attached the External Auditor’s Annual 
Certification Report 2015/16 produced by Ernst and Young following 
its audit of Housing Benefit grant. 
 
Members were reminded that the District Council administered the 
Housing Benefits Scheme and claimed a subsidy on behalf of the 
Department of Work and Pensions (DWP). In 2015/16 the Council 

5

Agenda Item 1



received £35.4m of Housing Benefit grant and was subject to external 
audit. 
 
Members were informed that if an error was identified the audit 
instructions required that additional testing was undertaken. Several 
minor errors were identified during the audit but there being no 
materiality on external audit grant certification work for the 
Department of Works and Pensions, these had not resulted in an 
increase to the charges. The errors identified amounted to £205 in the 
context of the total benefits budget of £35m with 7,300 cases, so it 
was suggested that they were minimal. 
 
The Benefits Development and Support Team Manager assured 
Members that given the complexity of the legislation surrounding 
Housing Benefits regular checks were undertaken throughout the 
year and training sessions held for all staff. It was further noted that 
the fee charged for testing by the auditors had reduced by £5k 
compared with charges in the previous year. 
 
The Chairman and Members of the Committee commended the 
Benefits Development and Support Team Manager and her Team on 
the accomplishment of such a minimal number of errors identified 
within the scope of the wider budget for Housing Benefits and were 
reassured by the level of training that was undertaken throughout the 
year. 
 
In response to a question by Councillor D M Tysoe on individual 
targets for avoidance of errors by officers, it was explained that 
Officers were given targets and if any errors were identified these 
would be corrected and checked for any trends arising. 
 
Arising from concerns raised by Members on the certification 
guidance and low level of testing of samples, Mr N Harris, Executive 
Director, Ernst and Young, stated that there were restrictions in the 
methodology imposed by their regulator and the DWP but there was 
provision to extend the testing further should a number of errors arise. 
Furthermore the Benefits Development and Support Team Manager 
advised Members that there was extensive checking undertaken prior 
to the submission of the claim. 
 
A question was raised by Councillor P Kadewere on how Officer and 
applicant errors were treated. The Benefits Development and Support 
Team Manager explained the process for reclaiming any errors in 
overpayment. Whereupon it was,  
 
RESOLVED 
 

 that the Committee noted the contents of the External 
Auditor’s Annual Certification Report 2015/16. 

 

9. CODE OF PROCUREMENT   
 

 By way of a report from the Procurement Manager (a copy of which is 
a
[...]
ead of Resources (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), which provided an 
update of the findings and recommendations of the Annual Audit 
Letter that had been issued by the External Auditor. Members were 
reminded of the two control themes and observations that had been 
identified, specifically how the income bank accounts had not 

9



reconciled with the relevant bank statements and failure to reconcile 
the valuation of the fixed assets with the Fixed Asset Register. 
 
The Finance Manager explained that the reconciliations with the bank 
account statements had been completed in accordance with the 
target for completion, that was, within 30 days of the end of each 
month; however January had been delayed due to staff resourcing 
issues. Members noted that this would be completed by 24th March 
2017. It was also noted that additional checks had been put in place 
in the closing of the accounts process for the year end to ensure 
robustness and avoidance of a similar error in the reconciliation.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the action taken to address the two identified control 

themes and observations as set out in the Annual Audit Letter 
be noted. 

 

14. ACCOUNTING POLICIES FOR ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 
2016/17   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Finance Manager (a copy 

of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the outcome of the 
annual review of accounting policies applied by the authority when 
producing the Annual Financial Report 2016/17. Members were 
reminded that best practice required the Council regularly to review its 
adopted accounting policies to ensure that they remained appropriate 
and reflected any changes in accounting requirements. 

The Committee were informed that four policies required amendment, 
two of which were considered significant. The two minor policies 
would not have any direct financial implications for the Council. The 
Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) in respect of the Commercial 
Investment Strate
[...]
 noted that these 
actions had been inherited by the new Head of Service who had 
commenced his role in January 2017. He would be working to 
complete these overdue actions and a reduction was anticipated by 
May 2017. 
 
Arising from a request by Members, the analysis of audit actions had 
now included details of the period of time since an action became 
overdue. A further analysis was presented to the Committee detailing 
the extension of time that had been awarded to the 25 overdue audit 
actions. Discussion ensued on the various reasons as to why these 
audit actions had not been completed in the context of the actual size 
and scale of the audit action required.  
 
Concern was expressed by Members at the number of overdue audit 
actions and perceived attitude of those Officers responsible for 
implementation/action. They also discussed the support that could be 
provided to assist with their completion. In so doing Councillor Mrs S 
J Conboy indicated her struggle as Member of the Committee with the 
principles contained in the report, in particular the cultural emphasis 
on the value of Internal Audit, which should be perceived as 
independent and treated with respect for its function. It was 
suggested that Officers should be accountable for the completion of 
audit actions and delivery should form part of the performance 
monitoring process. Comment also was made that the Committee 
needed assurance the Council was delivering as a business and that 
further details should be provided to Members to ensure that actions 
were implemented in a timely manner.  
 
With this in mind it was suggested that the Chairman should meet 
with the Managing Director before the next meeting to present the 
concerns and frustration of the Committee and to convey Members’ 
desire to provide assistance to manage risks and maintain their 
monitoring role. Whereupon, the Committee  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the contents of the report be noted; and 
 

(b) that a meeting be arrang
[...]
ed 

 

 

 

 

2017 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Internal Audit 

 

21



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT 

 

 

Committee Decisions Date for Action Action Taken 
Officer 

Responsible 
Delete from 
future list 

their own version of the Code 
of Conduct. 

 and Risk 
Manager 

 

22



Public 
Key Decision - No 

 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Review of Fraud Investigation Activity 
 
Meeting/Date: Corporate Governance Committee – 24 May 2017 
  
  
Executive Portfolio: Executive Councillor for Strategic Resources 
 
Report by: Revenues & Benefits Manager 
 
Ward(s) affected: All  
 

 
Executive Summary:  

 
This report provides an overview of the activity of the Corporate Fraud Team (CFT) 
for 2016/17 in line with the requirement set out in the Council’s Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption Strategy. 
 
During the year, the team: 
 

 Received 685 allegations of fraud 

 Investigated 366 cases and identified fraud valued at £415,106 

 Recovered 8 social housing properties 

 Carried out 8 prosecutions 

 Administered 15 Council Tax Penalties giving an income of £1,190 

 Administered 11 Administrative Penalties giving an income of £7,756 

 Checked 80 homeless applications between 1/12/16 and 31/3/17  
 
 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Corporate Governance Committee is invited to comment on the contents of this 
report which details the work that has been undertaken by the Corporate Fraud 
Team during 2016/17. 
 
 
 
 

23

Agenda Item 4



 

 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This report provides a summary of the activity of the Council’s Corporate Fraud 

Team in 2016/17 including the number of investigations undertaken, types of 
investigation and the value of the fraud identified. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 The CFT plays a key role in ensuring that the Council meets its requirements 

under the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy by providing a comprehensive 
fraud service across the whole of the Council.  
 

2.2 The team consists of a manager, an investigation officer and an intelligence and 
analyst officer.  (During 2016/17, an additional investigation officer post was 
funded through a Department for Communities and Local Government grant.)  
Priorities are determined by the available resource and are targeted at services 
where the greatest risk of fraud has been identified.    

 
2.3 The team’s main emphasis has been Council Tax Support (CTS), Single Person 

Discount (SPD) fraud and Tenancy Fraud.   
  
3. ANALYSIS/WORK UNDERTAKEN 
 
3.1 The outturn figures compare favourably with the previous year: 

 

 2015/16 2016/17 

Allegations of fraud 594 685  

Cases investigated 332 366 

Cases where fraud was found 135 (41%) 156 (42.5%) 

Social housing recovered 11 8 

Prosecutions 27 8 

Penalties/fines 24 26 

 
The value of the fraud established is broken down as follows: 
 
Council Tax Support (CTS)            £   49,484 
Council Tax Discounts     £   31,904 
 
Value of Council Tax fines     £     1,190 
Value of Administrative Penalties    £     7,756 
Court Costs awarded      £     1,955 
Identified 2 un-banded properties for Council Tax  £     2,193 
 
Housing Benefit*      £  176,624 
 
Value of social housing recovered**    £ 144,000  
 

 *During the investigation of Council Tax Support and Council Tax Discount 
cases, the team regularly find discrepancies in Housing Benefit, details of which 
are passed on to the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) to deal with.  
As this fraud would unlikely to have been identified without HDC input, the value 
of this fraud is included in the figures above. 

 
**The industry standard of the value of recovering a social housing property is 
£18k per property per year. 

 

24



There was a reduction in the number of prosecutions during 2016/17.  This is 
because responsibility for investigating Housing Benefit fraud transferred to the 
DWP in May 2015.  The value of CTS and SPD cases tends to be 
comparatively low and 
[...]
ations of fraud and corruption against the Council.  A key aim for 2017/18 
is to continue joint working relationships with local housing associations to 
ensure that social housing is allocated to those with a genuine need due to the 
increasing pressure on this limited resource and the work with the Housing 
Needs Team in checking homeless and housing register applications. The team 
is also considering new areas of fraud and will be looking at Blue Badge fraud in 
the district.  With the HR team returning in house, the CFT will be looking to 
provide an additional resource to HR in investigating and assisting in staff 
matters. Training with ACAS and a neighbouring authority has already been 
arranged. 

 
5.2 The Team has purchased a new piece of software which is hoped will enhance 

capacity to do internal data matching and may make a useful contribution to 
identifying the new homes bonus.  

   
 
 

25



6. LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN, STRATEGIC PRIORITIES AND / OR 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVES 

 
6.1 Strategic priority: Becoming a more efficient and effective Council.  
 
7. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS  
 
7.1 Fraud Team costs for 2016/17 were £136,391.    
  
8. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
 
8.1 The Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy sets out a requirement for an annual 

report to be submitted to the Corporate Governance Committee on the work of 
the Corporate Fraud Team during the previous financial year. 

 
 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICERS 
 
Amanda Burns, Revenues & Benefits Manager 
  01480 388122 
amanda.burns@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 
Loraine Martin, Corporate Fraud Manager 
 01480 388861 
loraine.martin@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 
 
 

26

mailto:amanda.burns@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:loraine.martin@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


Public 
Key Decision – No 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Internal Audit Service:  

Annual Report and Internal Audit Charter review 
 
Meeting/Date: Corporate Governance Committee – 24 May 2017 
  
Executive Portfolio: Strategic Resources: Councillor J A Gray 
 
Report by: Internal Audit & Risk Manager  
 
Wards affected: All Wards 
 
 
Executive Summary:  
 
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) requires the Committee to 
receive an annual report on the work of the Internal Audit Service. The report is 
required to include: 

• The opinion 
• A summary of the work that supports the opinion; and  
• A statement on conformance with the PSIAS and the results of the quality 

assurance and improvement programme.  
 
This report details the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the year ending 31 
March 2017 to support the following opinion statement.  
 

  
Audit Opinion 
Based upon work undertaken and statements from external 
assurance providers, it is my opinion that the Council’s internal 
control environment and systems of internal control  as at 31 March 
2017 provide adequate assurance over key business processes and 
financial systems.     
 
David Harwood  
Internal Audit & Risk Manager       April 2017 
 

 

 

 
The assurance opinion is at the same level as last year. 
  
The opinion is based on the outcome of 27 audit reviews and the quarterly review of 
five key financial systems. Ten audits have been given a limited assurance rating. Of 
these, two – safeguarding and the management of complaints - are of significant 
concern due to the potential impact upon service delivery arrangements or non-
delivery of the objectives set out in the Customer Service Strategy  
  
It is pleasing to be able to report that internal controls operating in the Accounts 
Receivable system have improved and the area has been given an increased 
assurance rating, up from ‘little’ to ‘adequate’.  
 

27

Agenda Item 5



The percentage of agreed management actions introduced on time as at 31 March 
2017 was 31% against a target of 100%. This is the lowest recorded figure for the 
year. The percentage average for 2016/17 of 41%.  
 
The 2016/17 audit plan included 20 days contingency allowance. However over 150 
days have been spent on unplanned activities during the year. Whilst 39 days of this 
time can be attributed to internal audit reviews taking longer than anticipated, the 
remainder of the time has been spent on a variety of tasks, including the Lean review 
of the service, staff development opportunities, investigations and the internal audit 
shared service arrangements. As a result, nine audit reviews included in the 
approved plan have not been undertaken. A further four audits were omitted and 
substituted by alternative audit reviews.   
 
The amount of unplanned time incurred is unprecedented. It highlights the need to 
review the audit planning and approval process, so that non-delivery of the audit 
plan, (which is approved ahead of the financial year to which it relates) is not seen as 
a service failure.  
 
The Internal Audit & Risk Manager (IARM) continues to report functionally to the 
Corporate Governance Committee and maintains organisational independence. He 
has had no constraints placed upon him in respect of determining overall audit 
coverage, audit methodology, the delivery of the audit plan or proposing actions for 
improvement or forming opinions on individual audit reports issued. 
 
Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme 
 

One of the major elements of the PSIAS is the requirement to maintain a quality 
assessment and improvement programme (QAIP). This has been in place 
throughout the year. The IARM undertook in April 2017 a self-assessment review to 
evaluate Internal Audit’s conformance with the PSIAS. This self-assessment did not 
identify any significant areas of non-conformance.    
 
Audit Charter 
 

A review of the Internal Audit Charter has also been conducted. A number of 
amendments were made to the PSIAS in April 2017. These are minor in nature. After 
comparing the revised PSIAS against the current Audit Charter the IARM considers 
that no change is required to t
[...]
 obligations under  the PSAIS, the Committee is required to receive 

an annual report on the work of the Internal Audit Service. The outcomes of the 
report, particularly the annual opinion statement, will be included within the 
Council’s annual governance statement.  

 
9. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

 Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Service annual report 2016/17. 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Internal Audit Reports 
Internal Audit performance management information 
PSIAS self-assessment 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 

David Harwood, Internal Audit & Risk Manager 
Telephone: 01480 388115 
Email: david.harwood@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  

31

mailto:david.harwood@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Internal Audit Service   
Annual Report  

2016/17 

 

 

Appendix 1 

32



1.  INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 This is the annual report of the Internal Audit & Risk Manager (IARM) as 

required by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). It covers the 
period 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017.  

 
1.2  The report includes the IARM’s annual opinion on the overall adequacy and 

effectiveness of the Council’s internal control and governance processes.   
 
 The opinion is based upon 

• the work carried out by Internal Audit during the year; and 
• the assurances provided by the external auditors. 

 
1.3 The report provides information on: 

• the delivery of the annual audit plan;  
• audit reports issued and issues of concern;  
• implementation of agreed actions;  
• Internal Audit’s performance; and  
• the quality assessment and improvement programme. 

 
 
2. OVERALL OPINION  
 

 
2.1 Assurance can never be absolute. The audit opinion reflects the IARM view on 

the current state of the internal control environment and the effectiveness of 
the systems of internal control across the Council and provides the Committee 
with an opinion for inclusion in the Annual Governance Statement (AGS).  
 
If significant changes occur to the internal control environment prior to the 
Committee approving the AGS the Committee will be informed.  
 

2.2 In preparing the internal audit plan for 2016/17, Managers were asked if they 
were aware of any planned reviews by external organisations from which 
assurance could be obtained on the operation of the internal control 
environment and systems of internal control. With the exception of the 
statutory external audit of accounts/grant certification no other external 
assurances were identified for 2016/17.  
 

2.3 The IARM continues to report functionally to the Corporate Governance 
Committee and maintains organisational independence. He has had no 
constraints placed upon him in respect of determining overall audit coverage, 
audit methodology, the delivery of the audit plan or proposing actions for 
improvement or forming opinions on individual audit reports issued. 
 

  
Audit Opinion 
Based upon work undertaken and statements from external 
assurance providers, it is my opinion that the Council’s internal 
control environment and systems of internal control  as at 31 March 
2017 provide adequate assurance over key business processes and 
financial systems.     
 
David Harwood  
Internal Audit & Risk Manager       April 2017 
 

 

33



3. DELIVERY OF THE AUDIT PLAN   
 

3.1 The Internal Audit Plan, prepared in accordance with the PSIAS, was 
approved by the Corporate Management Team (CMT) and the former 
Corporate Governance Panel in March 2016 in respect of the year ending 
March 2017.  
 

3.2 The plan consisted of 30 general reviews, six IT related reviews and the 
quarterly key control reviews of five financial systems.  At the 31 March 2017, 
21 general audits and five IT audits (undertaken by BDO LLP) have been 
completed or were underway.    
 
Unplanned time 

 
3.3 The audit plan is reviewed at the end of each quarter and updated to reflect 

changing priorities. Committee were informed in December 2016 that an 
exceptional amount of unplanned time had been incurred in the 
[...]
31 March 2017 is detaile...

	7.2 Customer satisfaction
	7.3 Service delivery targets
	There are four elements to this target which all relate to the progress of individual audits and the reporting process.  It is the intention to keep the same targets for 2017/18. They are both challenging and achievable with managers co-operation.
	Annex
	System of internal control



	6 NON-IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIONS: A NEW FRAMEWORK GOING FORWARD
	Apx 1 - Outstanding Internal Audit Actions as at 30 April 2017-final
	Apx 2 - Flowchart for Decision Making-Reporting Non-Implemented Audit Actions

	7 WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY, GUIDANCE AND CONCERNS RECEIVED



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

COMMITTEE held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's 
Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 24 May 2017. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor M Francis – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs S Conboy, Mrs L A Duffy, 

T Hayward, P Kadewere, Mrs R E Mathews, 
R J West, D M Tysoe, D A Giles and 
J M Palmer. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors E R Butler 
and D B Dew. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE Councillor G J Bull. 
 
 

4. MANCHESTER ATTACK   
 

 The Committee stood in silence for a minute as a mark of respect for 
those who had died and been injured during the Manchester attack 
earlier in the week. 
 

5. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 22nd March 
and 17th May 2017 were approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 

6. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interests were received. 
 

7. NON-IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIONS: A NEW 
FRAMEWORK GOING FORWARD   

 
 Pursuant to Minute No 16/16, the Chairman confirmed that he had 

met with the Managing Director and the Deputy Executive Leader to 
discuss the implementation of audit actions and the management and 
monitoring of risk. The Committee then gave consideration a report by 
the Head of Resources (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) recommending changes to the procedure for reporting on the 
implementation of audit actions. The new arrangements represented 
a pragmatic approach, which took into account the impact of audit 
actions on the control environment. 
 
The report by the Head of Resources contained a break-down of all 
outstanding audit actions and proposals to deal with them following a 
review. Members’ attention was drawn to the number of actions 
relating to IT and the fact that a new Head of Service recently had 
been appointed. All of these actions had been given a revised 
timescale with a relatively short implementation date. 



 
The Managing Director stated that the Council was operating in a 
challenging environment with continually changing priorities and the 
importance attached to completing audit actions would be balanced 
against other demands that competed for management resources. 
The Council’s management team was now more agile and able to 
respond flexibly to demands placed on it. Issues relating to shared 
services would be discussed at the Shared Services Management 
Board. Councillor G J Bull, Deputy Executive Leader, emphasised the 
importance the Leadership attached to organisational control and 
governance. 
 
In response to a question by Councillor D M Tysoe on how decisions 
were made on the priority of actions in specialist areas such as cyber 
security, it was reported that, in this case the audit had been carried 
out by external expert IT auditors. In addition, the Council had a 
number of IT controls in place. 
 
Having received assurances that the new system would enable all 
audit actions to be tracked and created a trail allowing analysis of 
their start dates and the time taken to complete them, and that the 
Head of Resources, in his capacity as S151 Officer, would continue to 
report to the Committee when required, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the process for decision-making and reporting on non-

implemented audit actions be endorsed. 
 

8. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT   
 

 The Committee received and noted a report on progress of decisions 
taken at previous meetings and subsequent actions. A copy of the 
report is appended in the Minute Book. With regard to the item on 
Business Continuity, it was reported that the audit work had been 
completed and the findings would be discussed with the Corporate 
Team Manager. 
 
Pursuant to Minute No. 16/18, the Internal Audit and Risk Manager 
agreed to circulate the training survey to new Members of the 
Committee and to submit a report to the next meeting on future 
training options. A suggestion that invitations to the training might be 
extended to equivalent Members at South Cambridgeshire District 
and Cambridge City Councils was supported. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the report now submitted be received and noted. 
 

9. REVIEW OF FRAUD INVESTIGATION ACTIVITY   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Revenues and Benefits 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
provided an overview of the activity of the Corporate Fraud Team 
during 2016/17, as required by the Council’s Anti-Fraud and 
Corruptions Strategy.  
 



In response to a question by a Member, the Committee was informed 
that the Fraud Team took into account the type of allegation and the 
information provided when deciding whether to undertake 
investigations. Following a further question, the Committee also was 
informed that the number of prosecutions in the year had declined 
because responsibility for investigating Housing Benefit fraud had 
transferred to the Department for Work and Pensions. 
 
With regard to the cost of the Fraud Team and the value it achieved, 
Members were advised of the difficulty experienced in calculating the 
income the Team generated because repayments often were made 
over a number of years, the value of fraud that had ceased as a result 
of investigations could not be quantified and extent to which fraud 
was deterred was not known. Members, nevertheless, endorsed the 
role of the Team in providing a strong deterrent against fraud and 
commended its work in the previous year. 
 
Given that the number of Officers in the Team had decreased and 
additional work would be undertaken to support the Human 
Resources section following its transfer back to the Council, Members 
recommended that the Team’s workload should be monitored. 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED  
 

that the contents of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

10. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE: ANNUAL REPORT AND INTERNAL 
AUDIT CHARTER REVIEW   

 
 In compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

(PSIAS), the Committee gave consideration to the Annual Report and 
opinion by the Internal Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book). The report referred to the work 
undertaken by Internal Audit during the period 1st April 2016 to 31st 
March 2017 to support the opinion statement that at April 2017 the 
Council’s internal control environment and systems of internal control 
provide adequate assurance over key business processes and 
financial systems.  
 
The Committee discussed the audit planning process. During the 
year, the lowest rate of completion of audit actions since 2008/09 had 
been experienced while the highest level of unplanned work had been 
undertaken, with the result that the internal Audit and Risk Manager 
had been at risk of not being able to form an audit Opinion. Although 
it was likely that these tends would not be repeated, Members 
concurred with a suggestion that audit resources should be directed 
at the areas where they were needed most and that a more agile 
approach should be adopted. 
 
The Committee went on to examine the audit of service areas. With 
regard to data protection, the Council’s response to the General Data 
Protection Regulation would be contained in an action plan to be 
produced in June. Similarly, a group of Heads of Services would be 
meeting in June to review of the Council’s safeguarding arrangements 
and the implementation of the Code of Practice for undertaking 
Disclosure and Barring Service checks. Councillor S J Conboy 



requested that the review should consider establishing the Council as 
an “umbrella” organisation to sign checks on behalf of parish councils 
and Councillor R J West suggested that it should look at whether 
Members required checks. 
 
Members were advised that following a review, no changes to the 
Internal Audit Charter were required to conform to the PSIAS. A 
Quality Assessment and Improvement Programme had been in place 
throughout the year, which had also been reviewed by the Internal 
Audit and Risk Manager, and no significant areas of non-conformance 
had been identified. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the Annual Report on the work of the Internal Audit 
Service and the Internal Audit and Risk Manager’s Opinion 
be noted, and 
 

b) that the position in respect of the Internal Audit Charter be 
noted. 

 

11. WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY, GUIDANCE AND CONCERNS 
RECEIVED   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Internal Audit and Risk 

Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) regarding 
the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy and Guidance following the 
annual review. Having noted the internal and external allegations 
received and the steps that had been taken to deal with them, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the outcome of the annual review of the Whistleblowing 
Policy and Guidance be noted, and 
 

b) that the whistleblowing allegations received in 2016/16 and 
the action taken be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


